

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

908 FISHING FOR SMALLMOUTH BLACK BASS, MT. DESERT CHAP. 68 RESOLVES, 1953

Resolved: That the sum of \$350 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 and the sum of \$450 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, appropriated in favor of the town of Bingham by the 95th legislature to aid in improving the mud conditions on the road starting near Gilman corner and extending to the 3rd class road, so called, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended for repair of the Gilman Corner road, so called, extending in an easterly direction.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Webb Lake Tributaries.

Fishing in Webb lake tributaries, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing the East and West brooks, tributaries to Webb lake in Weld, county of Franklin; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve shall be in effect for the calendar years 1954 and 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Smallmouth Black Bass on Mount Desert Island.

Smallmouth black bass; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that there shall be no size or bag limits on smallmouth black bass in Long pond, Hancock county, and its tributaries or in any connected lakes or ponds and their tributaries. Connected lakes or ponds include: (I) Round pond, (2) Ripple pond, and (3) Somes pond; and that the fishing season for smallmouth black bass in the aforementioned waters be made concurrent with that in existence for salmon and trout and that any lures or gear legal for the taking of salmon and trout be legal for the taking of smallmouth black bass; and be it further

IN FAVOR OF MOSES A. DOLLEY, OF VASSALBORO RESOLVES, 1953 **CHAP. 70**

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that there be no size or bag limits on smallmouth black bass or white perch in Echo lake, Hancock county, and its tributaries or in any connected lakes or ponds and their tributaries. Connected lakes or ponds include: Little Echo lake; and that the fishing season for smallmouth black bass and white perch in Echo lake be concurrent with that in existence for salmon and trout and that any lures or gear legal for the taking of salmon and trout be legal for the taking of smallmouth black bass; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve shall be in effect as an experiment in the calendar years 1954 and 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 69

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Institutional Service to Grant Pole Line Easements on the Property of the State Hospital in Bangor.

Commissioner of institutional service authorized to convey certain pole line easements. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service, with the approval of the governor and council, be, and hereby is, authorized to grant to the Bangor Hydro-Electric Company such easements as may be mutually agreed upon, on terms that may be mutually agreed upon, covering the location of electric lines on the property of the Bangor State Hospital in Bangor.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 70

RESOLVE, in Favor of Moses A. Dolley, of Vassalboro.

Moses A. Dolley; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$567.33 from the general highway fund to be paid to Moses A. Dolley, of Vassalboro, to compensate him for injuries received while working for the state highway commission.

ana